



Kia ora

# Your Official Information Act request, reference: GOV-025422

Thank you for your email of 31 May 2023, asking for the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

- 1. For the period 1 June 2022 to 31 May 2023, all ACC referrals to Vocational Rehabilitation Services contract holders for Stay at Work programmes broken down by and including:
  - a. Each SAW stage / service item code
  - b. Each Region with the various Territorial Local Authority aggregated under the region (e.g. Northland, Auckland)
  - c. The total number of referrals made for the period (regardless of whether these were from ACC or direct to a contract holder)
  - d. The distribution of referrals across all contract holders (names not required) based on referral volumes
- 2. For the period 1 June 2022 to 31 May 2023, all ACC referrals to Vocational Rehabilitation Services contract holders for Back to Work programmes broken down by and including:
  - a. Each SAW stage / service item code
  - b. Each Region with the various Territorial Local Authority aggregated under the region (e.g. Northland, Auckland)
  - c. The total number of referrals made for the period (regardless of whether these were from ACC or direct to a contract holder)
  - d. The distribution of referrals across all contract holders (names not required) based on referral volumes

## The requested information is attached to this letter as Appendix 1

When interpreting the data provided, please refer to the 'Notes' tab.

### As this information may be of interest to other members of the public

ACC may decide to proactively release a copy of this response on ACC's website. All requester data, including your name and contact details, will be removed prior to release. The released response will be made available <a href="https://www.acc.co.nz/resources/#/category/12">www.acc.co.nz/resources/#/category/12</a>.

# If you have any questions about this response, please get in touch

You can email me at <a href="mailto:GovernmentServices@acc.co.nz">GovernmentServices@acc.co.nz</a>.

Ngā mihi

Sara Freitag

**Acting Manager Official Information Act Services** 

**Government Engagement** 

### GOV-025422 Appendix 1

### **Description:**

Number of referrals for Vocational Rehabilitation Services contract holders for Stay at Work programmes made between 1 June 2022 to 31 May 2023.

Number of referrals for Vocational Rehabilitation Services contract holders for Back to Work programmes made between 1 June 2022 to 31 May 2023.

#### Notes and caveats:

The data in this report are based on purchase orders created for Vocational Rehabilitation services.

A single purchase order might include more than one service, especially where a service was added to an existing purchase order after the initial referral.

In order to minimise this, services are excluded if they were added to a purchase order after the initial purchase order creation date. This means that if a referral is made to a supplier for Stay at Work Stage 1, and then Stay at Work Stage 2 was added after, that purchase order will only count as a referral for Stay at Work Stage 1 for this report.

If a purchase order is created with more than one service on it, then it will be counted once for each relevant service in this report.

There are 11 suppliers who held the Vocational Rehabilitation Services contract in the requested time periods. These suppliers are all represented in all tables, even where they did not receive any referrals for services in the relevant time period. Region and Territory local authority are derived from the client's current residential address, which may differ from their address when the service was provided. If there were no referrals for a specific location in a period, the region / territory local authority (TLA) is not included in the table.

The data was extracted on 08 June 2023 and may differ if extracted again at a later date.

Table 1: Number of selective for East to Secretary of Section	Work Stage I sension made between I Class England & T.A. La Sand States Engany States	lune 2032 and	II Way XII II		d alleri waiden	old broadlers.	200	2	-	-	20 13	Seeder 1	_
luctions	Whatgle is Status building City Sanshas City Sansh State City	-	Ť		-	i	-				i i		
shate	Passing Dates Subsect Dates Subsidiery Dis Funding States Families Day	=	=		20 20 4	-	9 0	-			21 22 21 21		
	Placente District Visionate Public District District States Colored Seath Workston District						Т						
	Status Commande Osona Status Commo Halpa Derina Waltone Status					=		3			- i		
arrany	Species Counce Species Counce Section & Counce Sections Sec of Floring Debrois				15 20	į	18	Ï	T		1		
in la	Shahat are Onintel Onlawse Debries Central Header's Eary Onintel Header City				13	=		=	ı		H		
maki	Sanua Delmas Sanu Plemasth Datrick South Sanuals Opinios Santhasi Satrick				10	=	7	7					
nasaki Manpani	Formació Chiriot Formació Chiriot Formació Storito City Formación Storito City Formación Storito Formación Storito				20			m	Ш				
Englas	Serana Desirat Sharagang District Cartenium District Cartenium District Cartenium Cartenium Cartenium District	-			2 2 3 30	=	2				= i		
	Manierton Dahrist Parkus City Smith Walterson Shirks Court Sales City						Ш	71177					
man han dismogh derkury	Senant Disols  Senan City  Variant City  Var				3	=		-			1		
	Direction City Floring States Cathoris States States States States States			-	- 1		-	- 1			=		
n) Creek	Company State of Wallmarkant Chairson Wallmarke Chairson Waller Chairson				3	=	-				10		
	Devices Desires Desires Desires Desires Desires Desires Desires				9 0	=		1 8			ij		
Mand	the behalf desired.  Annie Charge States  Soline States  Commission of the States  Commission of Commission  Commission of		=		-	=		i			1		
	Drivers Drivers	Ħ	-	290	- 574	-	-	600	564	- 2	=		410
to 2 Number of referency for Back to  Harmonic Representation  Harmonic	For South Stores	2033 and	Logiter 2	- copper	I chart water	Supplier I			- Supplier I	1000	-	- Copper	24
lute	Manuface City Casaliura Dobrist Sealouy Station Sansileen City											Supplier 11	
yal Pietry Jenne siles Ray	Sistematic Plains Craines Sistes Craines Sincern Say of Planty Sharies Sistema Opinios Sastings Channel						E	E		E	E		
madi nasahi Wangani	Marier Cite Sing Plannath Dalviss Manuschamas Dalviss Manuschamas Dalviss Manuschamas Autorit Manuschamas Autorit Manuschamas Navols City	Ħ	Ξ	Ī		蒷	Ε	Ξ	Ξ	Ē	Ħ	Ξ	
Englan Classoft	Sharpara District National City State Statement States Market mark October						E						
age colored	Designation of City Statement on Statement Statement of City Statement of City					=							
the D. Namelee of referrals for Each to	Web Supe I senior made between I	lune 2033 and	11 May 2011	-		and breation.			-	_	-		
otatio displan des	Seelvey Shahlai Hamilton City Harinas City Harinas City			(under		Garden I							744
ide il Monder of ederals lockets in ant faciliantial Region					and class on	tend bed		Legglar 7	Supplier E	Legyle-1	Legaler 2		
mand Male Moglan	(Work Enceptioned consists made between Clean Envision Ed.) Total Section City Sections City Section City Section City Section City Section City Section City Section City	Ħ	Ξ	Ĭ	Ī	Ξ	Ē	Ē	Ē	Ē	É	Sappler L	f
or at Mark services.	Barker and Doors		=			=					E		
ing at the street of the state of the street	Work Diagr 1 service made between 1	ten 2000 and 1	E May 2020 I	y sapples and	destruites Legitori	tel broatten. Sappter 1	Lypter I	Lappine 2	Supplier 2	Lypter 1	Leggle II	Spyler 11	34
ermand eritand	City I Entitlement Tall.  Let North States!  Letters States!  Scharge States!  Scharge States!  Scharge States!  Scharge States!  Scharge States!  States States!  States States States  States States States States  States States States  States States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States  States States States	-	=	1	10	-	20 20 21 21	I	Ē	Ē	1	Ē	13
	Section Coly Section Coly Feedbary States Section Chr	105 11 11	=	115 25 26 27	100	20 0 0	201 101 101 101 101	27 27 28 28	Ħ	E	10 10 10 10		21 31 1,24 4 32 32 32 32 32 32 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
	Sparitic States Sparitics City Hausel Dates States and Parist States and Dates States and Dates	Ħ	=	Ħ		=			Ħ		H	Ē	
	South Marketo District South States States Control States States District States District	Ħ	Ξ		3 3 3 3	# #	2 2 2	2		Ξ			
yal Piney	Maint Dates Wallance Dates Commun Dates Opening Commun Bellerya Dates			20	- 1	=	- 1	- 1	1		1		i
oles lav	Straige City Straige Sec of Plenty States Shadat Sec Obstes States	Ħ	=	▤	100 20 20 20 20			Ξ	10		Ī		11 12 14 14 15 16 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
and i	Central Hassler's Eary Otohick Hasslergs District Hassler City Walnus District Hars Parametric District Harsh Tanametric District	Ħ		_	20.00	-		37.474	E	Ē	=		
mandi Mangani	South Teamed District Souther District Security District Manager Souther			Ħ	2 1 2 2	1	- 80	ij					
	Falmenian North City  Fangelian State on  Fangelian State on  Fangelian State on  Fangelian State on  Finance State on  Finance State on				ENC.	# 1	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	311154	Ħ	Ë	1		
Conglass	Cartestan District Clarific Clary Endings Clarific Clary Clarific City Varianting District	2) 2)			-	- 8	Ï		E				į
	Rema City South Warrange Shirton Systematic City Shirington City	=			23	- 1	Ħ	-			1		11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1
the state of the s	Striage Copy Striage Copy String Copy Stri				20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2		10 10 10 11	0 0 0 0 24	E	E	24 61 54 54 55		2 2 2 1
	California Statuto Galletina Statuto Galletina District Selector District Selector District	Щ				=		=	E	Ë			2
ni Cord	State Dates Only County			9	9	-	Т	T	Ш		- 10 10		
de.	Gerbal Olapa Shirton Carba Datrice Couts Shirton Couts Shirton Couts Shirton Couts Shirton			-	2 20 10	=	- 2	2 2 2 8			21 21 20		
oftland	Special Date of the Committee Gene Control restrained restrained General Statistical General Statistical Special Statistical Special Spec				10	-			П		1		11 21 21 21 21
	Oseinen klenis Territory Oversen Orionae			2 1100		2.69	- 1	2,000	778	-			20.10
tie it Number of referrals for Gay at	Work Stage 2 service made between 1 arros (1997) 2 feet	lane 2000 and 1	E May 2020 I		Lagran C	fed broation.	Supplier S	Legiter	Squiler E				
illand	Calpany Shahon									- Angliant	-		10
	Manuface Date Surface Dr. Manuface Dr.			- 1			10				1 2 17		7.0
eliate	Billiaguigh of Stations Special City Streeting City Special City Speci			100		=	38344				1 1 2 27 11 10 40 4 4 11 11		741
thate.	Whenpiler i Testes Austrant free plandau City plandau planda						900				1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
Life .	Observable Debitor  Andread Title  A					1	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	3	1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
ohdo yal Pinniy	Manufact Editions Manufact Edition Manufact Edit Manufact Manufact Edit Manufact Manufac						1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100	1		1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1		
hale  of Pindy	Manufact Edition  Application of the Commission					1	\$20 PM	30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 3	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 11		
elade y all Flority allows allows and allows would	Absolute Basic Section of the Control of the Contro		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
and Proving  maintenance  manufacture  manuf	Annual Maria		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				525 525 525 525 535 535 535 535 535 535	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
ad Parriy  ad Parriy  adra Sep  and Sep	And the state of t						500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
and Prody year Prody  more  develop  more  finance  finan	A manufacture of the control of the												
graf Prody  graf Prody  manuse  manuse  for the transport  manuse  manuse	A Company of the Comp										1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
and Printy or Comment of Print	Board March Control of								7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7				
den de la companya de	Search Services of the Control of th												
my ordering  Section 1997  Sec	Search Services of the Control of th						1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3				
and the second of the second o													
and the second of the second o		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	deri reden	tel lesstion.							
and the second of the second o		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and		tel lesstion.							
And the second of the second o		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
and the second of the second o		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
and of the second of the secon		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
and of the second of the secon		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
	production for the control of the co	iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
		iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
	production for the control of the co	iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
	production for the control of the co	iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.							
	production for the control of the co	iune 2000 and 1	L May 2025 V	ny napytier and	i deni redien	tel lesstion.		2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					